

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/23/2021 1:03 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

**THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 99564-8

AJI P. *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON *et al.*,

Respondents

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUPS

Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA No. 39239
Center for Environmental Law & Policy
85 S. Washington St, Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 829-8299
Email: dvonseggern@celp.org

Attorney for Amici Environmental Groups

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. A healthful and pleasant environment which includes a stable climate system that sustains human life and liberty is fundamental to American guarantees of life, liberty, & the pursuit of happiness	2
B. Washington law recognizes the right to a healthful and pleasant environment.	4
C. The Federal cases on which the Court of Appeals relied are inapposite . .	5
1. The cited Federal cases address specific, narrow issues.	6
2. Federal cases are not controlling precedent for interpreting the Washington Constitution.	8
D. Denial of the right to a healthful and pleasant environment would position Washington as the exception rather than the rule.	9
V. CONCLUSION	10
VI. DECLARATION OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578, 41 L. Ed. 832 (1897)	2
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (2019).	6
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 102 S. Ct. 1070, 71 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1982)	8
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver U.S.A.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 80 (2017)	5
<i>Concerned Citizens of Nebraska v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 970 F.2d 421 (8 th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Ely v. Velde</i> , 451 F.2d 1130 (4 th Cir. 1971).	6
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50, 130 S. Ct. 1195, 175 L. Ed. 2d 1009 (2010)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 48, 103 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	10
<i>Hagedorn v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1061 (N.D.W.Va. 1973)	6
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9 th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016) (<i>rev’d on other grounds by Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159, (9 th Cir. 2020))	7
<i>Leschi Improvement Council v. Wash. State. Hwy. Comm’n.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 271 (1974)	4, 5
<i>Long Beach v. New York</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1203 (1978).	6
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551, 60 S. Ct. 676, 84 L. Ed. 920 (1940)	8

<i>National Sea Clammers Assn. v. New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom., Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	6
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. Envtl & Land Use Hr'gs Office</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668 (2017)	5
<i>Pinckney v. Ohio EPA</i> , 375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974)	6
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 127 (2015)	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	9
<i>State of Washington v. Clark</i> , 30 Wash. 439 (1902)	3
<i>San Francisco Chapter of A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 2008 U.S. District LEXIS 27794	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F. 3d 946 (9 th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Virginians for Dulles v. Volpe</i> , 344 F. Supp. 573 (E.D.Va.1972), <i>aff'd in</i> <i>part and rev'd in part</i> , 541 F.2d 442 (4th Cir. 1976)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 30	3
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 7	8

STATUTES

RCW 43.21A.010	4
RCW 43.21C.020	5

RCW 70A.305.010 5

RULES

RAP 10.6 1

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Steve Bachmann, *Starting Again with the Mayflower ... England's Civil War and America's Bill of Rights*, 20 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 193 (2000) . . . 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Boyd, *The Constitutional Right to a Healthy Environment*, 54(4) Environment: Science and Policy for Sustainable Development 3 (2012) 9

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776) 2

Gov. Elisha P. Ferry’s Inaugural Message (Nov. 11, 1889), BARTON’S LEGISLATIVE HAND-BOOK AND MANUAL OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 126 (C.M. Bartlett, ed. 1889) available at <http://leg.wa.gov/LIC/Documents/Historical/Legislative%20Manuals/1889-1890%20Legislative%20Manual.pdf> (last visited June 18, 2021) 3

SNOVER, A.K, G.S. MAUGER, L.C. WHITELY BINDER, M. KROSBY, AND I. TOHVER, CLIMATE IMPACTS GROUP, UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, SEATTLE, CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS AND ADAPTATION IN WASHINGTON STATE: TECHNICAL SUMMARIES FOR DECISION MAKERS. STATE OF KNOWLEDGE REPORT PREPARED FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY (2013). 4
